

Board of Commissioners of Cook County

118 North Clark Street Chicago, IL

Legislation Text

File #: 24-0476, Version: 1

PROPOSED RESOLUTION

CONGRATULATING KURT KISTINGER ON HIS RETIREMENT

WHEREAS, Kurt Kistinger will retire from Cook County Bureau of Technology on December 29, 2023, after 41 years of dedicated service to Cook County; and

WHEREAS, Kurt started his career at Cook County in the Treasurer's office in 1982; and

WHEREAS, Kurt started with the Bureau of Technology under the leadership of Stan Moles in 1986; and

WHEREAS, Kurt was instrumental in the design and development of the current real estate system being used at Cook County today; and

WHEREAS, Kurt is responsible for assisting the Department of Revenue in maintaining the 20-year Delinquent Master file along with the Year-to-Date File; and

WHEREAS, as a Program Analyst IV, Kurt maintained the 20 years of properties tax files which includes all payments and refunds that are reflected on each property index number daily and month. He updates the information either manually or electronically. Once the tax year is in balance, the files are used to update the Revenue's database; and

WHEREAS, these files are the ones used by the Revenue/Treasurer and Clerk to generate their Annual and/or Scavenger Sale file and listings and the Assessor with Exemptions, Certificate or Error Refunds and Run-A-Jobs and he has assumed the responsibility for the Clerk's tax code updates for tax extension and the Clerk's Cashiering Test system printing; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners of cook County, on behalf of the residents of Cook County, does hereby offer Kurt Kistinger congratulations on his retirement, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a suitable copy of this Resolution be spread upon the official proceedings of this Honorable Body and that an official copy of same be tendered to Kurt Kistinger.